

Case No. 13-16819

(Consolidated with Nos. 13-16918, 13-16919, 13-16929, 13-16936, 13-17028, 13-17097)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ANGEL FRALEY, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs and Appellees,
C.M.D., ET AL.,
Intervenors, Plaintiffs, and Appellees,
JO BATMAN, ET AL.,
Objectors and Appellants

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,
Defendant and Appellee.

*Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 11-cv-0126, Hon. Richard Seeborg, presiding*

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES SUSAN MAINZER,
ET AL.**

THE ARNS LAW FIRM
Robert S. Arns (SBN 65071)
Jonathan E. Davis (SBN 191346)
Steven R. Weinmann (SBN 190956)
515 Folsom Street, 3rd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 495-7800
Facsimile: (415) 495-7888

JONATHAN JAFFE LAW
Jonathan M. Jaffe, Esq. (SBN 267012)
3055 Hillegass Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94705
Telephone: (510) 725-4293

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II.	INTRODUCTION	1
III.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
IV.	STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	10
A.	Background.....	10
B.	Settlement Negotiations.....	12
C.	Terms of the Settlement.....	13
1.	The Settlement Class	13
2.	Injunctive Relief	13
3.	Payments to the Class / Claims Process	14
4.	Changes to the SRRs and Information on Facebook’s Website and Help Pages.....	15
5.	Notice and Control: New Tool for Limiting Appearances in Sponsored Stories.....	16
6.	New Information and Tool for Opting Out Minor Teens	16
D.	Approval of the Settlement and Objections to the Settlement	18
1.	Approval of the Settlement	18
2.	Interests of The Appellants In This Appeal	18
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
VI.	ARGUMENT: THE SETTLEMENT WAS PROPERLY HELD TO BE FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE.	20
A.	The Relief Obtained Supports the Fairness of the Settlement	22
1.	The Cash Component is Substantial in Light of the Risks of Continued Litigation and in Comparison with the Actual Damages Suffered by the Class Member.....	22
2.	The Injunctive Relief Remedies The Problems Identified and Supports the Adequacy of the Settlement	26
3.	The Settlement Does Not Authorize Any Violations Of Law	26

a. California Law Applies	27
b. The Release Does Not Authorize Violation of any Laws.....	29
c. Consent for Minor Teens is Provided for in the Settlement	30
d. There are no “Antitrust,” Constitutional or Other Violations at Issue Implicated by the Release or SRRs.....	32
B. The Cy Pres Distribution is Appropriate Under Ninth Circuit Law	35
C. Objections Regarding the Need for Separate Representation of the Minor Subclass are Without Merit	40
D. Objections Regarding the Attorneys’ Fees are Without Merit.....	48
1. The District Court Awarded Attorneys’ Fees in Accordance with the Law	48
2. Objections Regarding Claims of Conflicts are Without Merit	54
3. The Record Supports the Size of the Service Awards	55
VII. CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 40

Bhan v. NME Hosps Inc., 929 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1991) 32

Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc., 775 F. Supp. 2d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 19

Blough v. Holland Realty, Inc., 574 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2009) 32

BMW of N. America v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559, 116 S.Ct. 1589 (1996)..... 24

C.M.D. v. Facebook, No. C12-1216RS, 2014 U.S. Dist LEXIS 41371
 (N.D. Cal. March 26, 2014) passim

Cassese v. Washington Mutual, Inc., 743 F. Supp. 2d 148 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 19

Catala v. Resurgent Capital Services L.P., No. 08CV2401 2010 U.S.
 Dist. LEXIS 63501 (S.D. Cal. June 22, 2010)..... 35

*Central State Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco
 Managed Care, LLC*, 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007) 41

County of Tuolumne v. Sonora Community Hospital, 236 F.3d 1148
 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 32

Craigslist, Inc. v. Naturemarket, Inc., 694F. Supp. 2d 1039 (N.D. Cal. 2010).... 30

Datagate, Inc. v. Hewlett Packard Co., 60 F.3d 1421(9th Cir. 1995)..... 32

E.K.D. v. Facebook, Inc., 885 F. Supp.2d 894 (N.D. Ill. 2012) 5, 30, 42

Fraley v. Facebook, 830 F. Supp. 2d 785 (N.D. Cal. 2011)..... 1, 18, 23, 51

I.B. ex rel. Fife v. Facebook, Inc., No. 12-1894 CW (N.D. Cal.
 Oct. 25, 2012)..... 39

In re Google Buzz Privacy Litigation, No. C10-00672 JW (N.D. Cal.
 June 7, 2011) 35

In re Literary Works Inc. Elec. Databases Copyright Litig, 654 F.3d 242
 (2nd Cir. 2011) 39

In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig., 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000) 20, 50

In re Mexico Money Transfer Litigation, 267 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2001) 33

In re Netflix Privacy Litigation, 2013 U.S. Dist LEXIS 37286 (N.D. Cal. Mar 18, 2013) 19, 35

In re Omnivision Techs., Inc., No. C-04-2297 SC, 2007 WL 4293467 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2007) 51

In re Online DVD Rental Antitrust Litigation, 2012 U.S. Dist LEXIS 5591 (N.D. Cal. April 20, 2012) 19

In re Pacific Enters. Sec. Litig., 47 F.3d 373 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 50

Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde, 466 U.S. 2 (1984) 32

Klier v. Elf Atochem, 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 37

Lane v. Facebook, 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012), cert. denied 134 S.Ct. 8 (2013) passim

Linney v. Cellular Alaska P’ship., 151 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 22

Marek v. Lane, 703 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2013) 39

Murray v. GMAC Corp, 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 24, 53

Nachshin v. A.O.L., LLC, 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir.2011)..... 38

Officers for Justice v. Civil Service Commission of S.F., 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) 20, 22, 42

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp., 527 U.S. 815 (1999) 39, 40

Perdue v. Kenny A, 130 S.Ct. 1662 (2010)..... 51

Powers v. Eichen, 229 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2000) 47

Robertson v. National Basketball Assn’, 556 f.2d 682 (2d Cir. 1977) 28, 29

Rodriguez v. West Publ’g Corp., 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) 36

Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Ariz. Citrus Growers, 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990) 34, 38, 51

Staton v. Boeing Co., 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) 54

Ticketmaster v. Tickets.com, CV99-7654-HLH(VBKx) 2003 U.S.
 Dist. LEXIS 6483 9 (C.D. Cal Mar. 7, 2003) 30

Torres v. Bank of Am. (In re Checking Account), 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330
 (S.D. Fla. 2011)..... 36

Trigueros v. Adams, 658 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 31

United States v. Alonso, 48 F.3d 1536 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 31

Vasquez v. Coast Valley Roofing, Inc., 266 F.R.D. 482 (E.D. Cal. 2010) 48

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp., 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 19, 48

Washington Mutual Bank, FA v. Super. Court, 24 Cal. 4th 906 (2001)..... 19, 27

State Cases

Cohen v. Facebook, Inc., No. BC444482 (Cal. Sup. Ct.
 Los Angeles County)..... 25, 44

Diamond Multimedia Systems, Inc. v. Superior Court, 19 Cal. 4th
 1036 (1999) 27

People v. National Ass’n of Realtors, 155 Cal.App.3d 578 (1984)..... 32

Wershba v. Apple Computer, Inc., 91 Cal. App. 4th 224 (2001)..... 27

Statutes

Children’s Online Privacy Protection Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 6501-08..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

Class Action Fairness Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1332 (d) 1

42 U.S.C. § 1988 51

Consumer Legal Remedies Act, Civ. Code § 1750, et seq..... 27

Cal. Civ. Code § 3344..... passim

Cal. Fam. Code § 6700 43

Cal. Fam. Code § 6701 passim

Cal. Fam. Code §6701(a)..... 43

Cal. Fam. Code §6701(c)	43
Cal. Fam. Code § 6710	44
Cal. Fam. Code § 6750 <i>et seq.</i>	44
Unfair Competition Law, Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 24, 27

Other Authorities

Michael Loatman, “MacArthur Foundation to Decline Facebook Settlement Funds,” <i>Bloomberg BNA</i> , Sept. 20, 2013, <i>available at</i> http://www.bna.com/macarthur-foundation-decline-b17179877204/	38
---	----

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....	20
